

No. 23-713

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSHUA E. BUFKIN AND NORMAN F. THORNTON,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DENIS MCDONOUGH,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Kenneth M. Carpenter  
CARPENTER CHARTERED  
1525 SW Topeka Blvd.,  
Suite D  
Topeka, KS 66601

Geoffrey C. Shaw  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
355 S. Grand Avenue  
Suite 2700  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Melanie L. Bostwick  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Jonas Q. Wang  
Melanie R. Hallums  
Katherine M. Kopp  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania  
Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 339-8400  
mbostwick@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Section 7261(b)(1) Requires The Veterans Court To Review VA’s Compliance With Section 5107(b). .....	2
A. The statutory text requires benefit-of- the-doubt review in addition to the review mandated by subsection (a). .....	2
B. The structure of the statute confirms the independent and categorical nature of subsection (b)(1) review. ....	7
C. Benefit-of-the-doubt review is required whether or not a veteran presents a benefit-of-the-doubt error. ....	9
II. The Government, Like The Federal Circuit, Interprets Section 7261(b)(1) To Mean Nothing. ....	12
A. Contrary to the government’s account, the Federal Circuit effectively nullified section 7261(b)(1). ....	12
B. The government articulates no theory on which section 7261(b)(1) has meaningful force. ....	14
III. Section 7261(b)(1) Review Is A Legal Inquiry. ....	18

IV. Petitioners Are Entitled To The Appellate Review Congress Provided.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	23
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019).....	17
<i>Chiaverini v. City of Napoleon</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1745 (2024).....	24
<i>Cohen v. Brown</i> , 10 Vet. App. 128 (1997) .....	15
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	11
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990) .....	6, 8, 20
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	11
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012).....	16
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	7
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	17

<i>Lynch v. McDonough</i> , 21 F.4th 776 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....	20
<i>O’Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996).....	15
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024).....	12
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	18
<i>Roane v. McDonough</i> , 64 F.4th 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2023) .....	14
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 9 (2006).....	16
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	6
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	12, 15
<i>Tadlock v. McDonough</i> , 5 F.4th 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....	7, 8
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 583 U.S. 387 (2018).....	21
<i>Wade v. Derwinski</i> , 3 Vet. App. 70 (1992) .....	15
<i>Wensch v. Principi</i> , 15 Vet. App. 362 (2001) .....	16

<i>Wilkinson v. Garland</i> , 601 U.S. 209 (2024).....	21
---	----

### **Statutes**

38 U.S.C. § 5107(b).....	1-9, 11, 13-15, 17-20, 23-25
38 U.S.C. § 7261 .....	1, 2, 8, 14, 16, 17
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a).....	1-7, 9-15, 18, 19
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(1) .....	13
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(4) .....	13, 18
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b).....	1, 2, 3, 7, 9, 10, 14
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b)(1) .....	1-5, 7-19, 23, 25
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b)(2) .....	3, 6-10
38 U.S.C. § 7261(c) .....	14, 23

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999) .....	6
S. Rep. No. 107-234 (2002).....	16
